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KELLY.MOORE PAINT COM PA N Y, 'NC.

February 3,2000

Juliet Shin, HazMat Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
Departnent of Environmental Health
| 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2"0 Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Re.: 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany California
ProTech Project #l07 -OH99

Dear Ms. Shin,

Please accept this letter as acknowledgement that I have read the enclosed report, dated January
2000, and agree with the recommendations as stated in section 3-2.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or concerns regarding the above'

Real Estate Manager
Voice (650) 592-8337, ext#127
Fax (650)592-8362
email bberrv@-kellymoore.com

cc: Woody Lovejoy
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969 SAN PABLO AWNUg ALBANY, CAUFORNIA

THIS QUARTERLY MOMTORING REPORT (REPORT) HAS BEEN PREPARED BY PROTECH CONSULTING &
ENGINEERING (PROTECT) FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF PROTECH, AND KELLY.MOORE PAINT COMPANY
(K/M) AND NOT FOR USE BY AI.IY OTIIER PARTY. ANY USE BY A THIRD PARTY OF ANY OF TltE
IMORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT SHALL BE AT THEIR OWN RISK AND SHALL CONSTITUTE A
RELEASE AND AN AGREEMENT TO DEFEND AND INDEMNIFY PROTECH FROM AND AGAINST AITIY AND ALL
LIABILITY IN CONNECTION THEREWITH WHETIfiR ARISING OUT OF PROTECII'S NEGLIGENCE OR
OTIIERWISE.

ALL INTERPRETATIONS, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ARE BASED SOLF,LY ON INI'ORMA,TION
GATHERED DT]RING TIIIS I..IVESTIGATIVE STAGE AND ON NO OTHER UNSPECIFIED INT'ORMATION. THIS
REPORT IS PREPARED AS A TOOL FOR THE CLIENT TO USE IN DETERMINING THE CONDITION OF THE
SOIL AND GROTJNDWATER BENEATH THE PROPERTY. THIS REPORT MAKES NO CERTIFICATION, EITHER
IMPLIED OR OTHERWISE, THAT TIIE SITE IS FREE FROM CONTAMINATION, IT SMPLY REPORTS THE
FINDINGS OF THE STUDY.

THE RESULTS AND FINDINGS CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT ARE BASED ON CERTAIN INFORMATION FROM
SOURCES OIJTSIDE TIIE CONTROL OF PROTECH. WHILE EXERCISING ALL REASONABLE DILIGENCE IN
THE ACCEPTANCE AND USE OF INFORMATION PROVIDED, PROTECII DOES NOT WARRANT OR
GUARANTEE fiIE ACCURACY THEREOF. TIIE REPORT WAS DEVELOPED SPECIFICALLY FOR 1IIIS
PROJECT (969 SAN PABLO AVENTJE, ALBANY, CALIFORNIA) AND SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR AI,,IY OTHER
SITE.

TIIIS REPORT IS COVERED BY COPYRIGHT LAW. OF THE REPORT OR ANY PART
THEREOF WITHOUT TIIE PERMISSION OF PROTECH IS EXPRESSLY FORBIDDEN.

Flrcc\APROJECTS\PioTe!h\199\|ji)I$\9q[03.4THQTR.RPT.WPD 15JanUary2000T
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1.0 - PROJECT BACKGROUND

1.I - INTRODUCTION

ProTech Consulting & Engineering, Inc. (ProTech) was retained by Kelly-Moore Paint Company

(KiIr{) to perform quarter$ groundwater monitoring and reporting at 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany,

California (site). ProTech has performed multiple tasks on this site, including: Phase I -

Environmental Site Assessment, hydraulic lift removal, soil boring and groundwater monitor well

installation, and groundwater monitoring . The last groundwater monitoring was performed in March

1999. The work reported here was required and.ior approved by the Alameda County Health Agency
(ACHA).

1.2 - SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is located in Albany, at the junction of San Pablo Avenue and Buchanan Street (Figure l).

It is a commercial building that will be converted ftom a vehicle maintenance operation to a retail
paint store. The site consists of one building that is L-shaped and parking lots both in front and
behind the building (Figure 2). The existing groundwater monitor wells are located along the east
side of the building (front) and on the north side of the building, along San Pablo Avenue (Figures

2 and 3).

1.3 - SITE BACKGROUND

The site is a former vehicle repair facility which was operated by Firestone Tire and Rubber until the
early 1990 when it was sold to Super Shops, Inc. that operated it as vehicle repair and modification
shop. Firestone operated a waste oil tank on the site until they removed it in May 1990 (ERM,

1990a).

Initially, chemicals of concern included: [total extractible petroleum hydrocarbons, characterized as
diesel (TEPH-d); oil and grease (O&G);benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, and xylenes (BTEX); 1,2-
dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), 1,I-dichloroethane (1,I-DCA), 1,1,I trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA), and
tetrachloroethylene (PCE); chromium Cr), lead (Pb), and nickel (Ni)l were found during the tank
removal (ERM, 1990a).

Frrm$-PRorEcTS\PmTeh\r999\9t0ro3\99Ot03.4rHqrR.Rpr.WpD 15 January 20fi)
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Four groundwater monitor wells (MW-l, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4) were installed to monitor

groundwater conditions. The soil samples from the boring for MW- I contained TEPH-d in the three

samples collected (Table 1) between 5.5 ft and 10.5 ft below grade (fbg). The 10.5 fbg sample also

contained benzene, xylenes, 1,1-DCA, 1,2-DCA, 1,1,1-TCA, and PCE. The soil sample collected

16 fbg in the boring for MW-2 contained ethyl-benzene and xylenes. Soil samples from the other two

soil borings for monitor wells MW-3 and MW-4 were below nethod detection lfunits (MDLs) for the

compounds tested for (Table 2). The groundwater sample from monitor well MW-l contained

benzene, 1,I-DCA, I,1,I-TCA, trichloroethylene (TCE), and PCE, while the groundwater samples

from MW-2 and MW-3 were below method detection limits (MDLs) for all compounds tested for.

The groundwater sample ftom monitor well MW-4 contained TCE (ERM, 1990a). ERM reported

a apparent mounding of groundwater in the vicinity of the former tankpit. They attributed this

mounding to infiltration of surface water through the tankpit backfill.

Based on the results ofsoil sampling and groundwater results, Firestone decided to remove additional

soil from the excavation in an attempt to remove the source. During this removal, monitor well MW-

1 was destroyed. Results of confrmatory soil sampling indicated that TEPH-d was only detected in

one of the sidewall samples (CS-3) at 8 fbg at 3.8 ppm (ERM, 1990b).

Recommendations were made to perform quarterly groundwater monitoring for one year and then

to re-evaluate the site conditions (ERM, 1990b). According to County personnel (Susan Hugo)r this
work was never done.

ProTech performed a Phase I - Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I) in April 1998 on the
property for K/1\4 prior to their purchase of the property. During this task, ProTech located two of
the three remaining groundwater monitor wells (MW-3 and IvtW-4), while well MW-2 was not

evident during site reconnaissance activities. ProTech also identified 5 hydraulic lifts (Figure 2) that
were present in the garage portion of the buiiding (ProTech, 1998a).

After review of the Phase I report, K/M instructed ProTech to develop and sample the two
groundwater monitor wells (MW-3 and MW-4). In April 1998, ProTech developed the two
groundwater monitor wells and collected groundwater samples for analysis for total petroleum

hydrocarbons, characterized as gasoline (TPH-g), TEPH-d, TEPH, characterized as kerosene (TEPH-

k), TEPH, characterized as motor oil (TEPH-mo), BTEX, O&G, and volatile organic compounds
(VOCs). Results of the groundwater analyses (Figure 3) indicated that monitor well MW-3 was

t Personal communication with Susan Hugo, June 1998.

F:\TCO\A-PRoJECTS\PruTdh\1999\90103\99o103.4'IIIQTR.RP[WPD 15 JanUafy 2000
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below MDLs for the compounds tested for, while monitor well MW-4 contained 1,I-DCA, cis-1,2-

Dichloroethylene (cis-1,2-DCE), and PCE (ProTech, 1998b) at levels of interest. With the Phase I

report and tlese groundwater results in-hand, K/M purchased the property.

In September 1998, K/M began removal of the 5 hydraulic lifts. ProTech witnessed the removal of

all 5 lifts and collected soil samples from three of the pits (Pit #s 1, 4, and 5) where the rants were

compromised and/or soil staining was evident. The soil samples were collected after soil was

excavated to a point where contamination was no longer evident. The analyses, which were specified

by ACHA" were for total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons, characterized as hydraulic oil (TEPH-

ho), VOCs, and LUFT Manual metals. Results from two of the pits (Pit #s 4, and 5) were below the

MDLs ofthe analyses or present below regulated concentrations. Results from the third pit (Pit #l)

indicated that TEPH-ho was detected at 500 ppm. Additional soil was excavated from this pit
(approximately 3 ft below the groundwater table) and a second soil sample was collected for analysis.

Results (Figure 2) indicated that TEPH-ho was still present at 1,400 ppm (ProTech, 1998c).

Results of soil samples were collected from "likely dirty" stockpiled soil indicated that petroleum

hydrocarbons (TEPH-ho) required regulated disposal. This stockpiled soil was disposed ofas a Class
II - designated waste at Forward Landfill (ProTech, 1998c).

The County agreed that the "likely clean" soil, which came from the upper 3 feet of material in each
pit and exhibited no evidence of contamination, could be re-used on-site as backfill above the water

table. They further agreed that further assessrnent of the site would be through groundwater

monitoring and the installation of two additional groundwater monitor wells (ACHA, 1999).

ProTech prepared a Workplan for the installation of the two additional groundwater monitor wells

that the County requested plus a survey for top-of-casing (TOC) elevations of the new and existing

wells (ProTech, 1999a).

Two groundwater monitor wells (MW-5 and MW-6) were installed March 1999. Soil samples were
collected from the two soil borings for analysis for petroleum products, aromatic hydrocarbons, the
fuel additive: methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), volatile organic compounds (VOCs), and semi-volatile
organic compounds (SVOCs). The results indicated that only the soil samples from the boring for
well MW-6contained any compounds analyzed for above their method detection limits (MDLs). The

only compound found was TEPH-d at 1.9 ppm (8 fbg) and 3.8 ppm (18 fbg). The two new wells
(MW-5 and MW-6) were developed and purged, and the existing two wells (MW-3 and MW4) were
purged prior to collecting groundwater samples. The results of groundwater sampling indicate that

Fr\rcG\A-pROTECTs\proTsh\19999$10n9$l03.4rHQ4R.Rpr.WpD 15JanUary2000
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none of the wells contain measurable petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH-g or TEPH-d), aromatic

hydrocarbons (BTEX), MTBE, or SVOCs. All four wells contained 1,1-DCA, and PCE, while wells

MW-5 and MW-6 also contained chloroform, and TCE, and well MW-4 also contained 1,1-DCE,

cis-l,2-DCE, and vinyl chloride.z California maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) have been

exceeded for 1,1-DCA, cis-l,2-DCE, PCE, and vinyl chloride. The four monitor wells (MW3

through MW-6 were surveyed TOC elevations. Monitor well MW-2 was not located during this field

effort. ProTech recommended that the TPH-g, TEPH-d, BTEX, and MTBE, be removed from the

analyte list for quarterly monitoring (ProTech, 1999b).

I.4 - PRESENT CONCERNS

The County reviewed the ProTech report and prepared a comment letter. In this letter they expressed

concem about:
. the concentrations of the VOCs that exceed California MCLs.
. the status of well MW-2. and

the limits of the former waste oil tank excavation with resard to wells MW-5 and MW-6.

They directed K/lvI to:
. continue quarterly groundwater monitoring, with approval to remove TPH-g, TEPH-d,

BTEX, and MTBE from the analyte list;
. locate MW-2 or its rernnants prior to resurfacing of the parking lot; and
. plot the limits of the excavation on the site plan (ACHA, 1999b).

ProTech requested in a letter that the drill cuttings be used on-site as fill material due to the lack of

compounds of concern (ProTech, 1999c). The County agreed to allow this re-use of soil cuttings
(ACHA, 1999b).

The second quarter of groundwater monitoring was performed on 16 June 1999. During
reconnaissance and setup for sampling the four wells (MW-3, IVIW-4, I\{W-5, and MW-6) we
discovered well MW-2. It had been buried under the planter along the north end of the building. We
sampled all five wells. Well MW-2 did not contain any of the compounds tested for. The other four

wells (MW-3, MW-4, NtW-s, and MW-6) contained 1,1-DCA, and PCE, while wells MW-5 and

' 1,I-DCA was improperly reported as 1,z-DCA in the April 1999 well installation report. All data tables
have been corrected for this report. 1,2-DCA has not been detected by ProTech in its three sampling
efforts. while l.l-DCA has.

FlrcG\A-PROIECTS\p(Tech\1999\99t)103\9OlO3 4THQTR.RPI.WPD 15 JanUary 2000
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MW-6 also contained chlorofonr\ and TCE. Well MW-4 also contained I , t -DCE, cis- 1,2-DCE, and

vinyl chloride. California MCLs continue to be exceeded in well MW-4 for 1,I-DCA, cis- 1,2-DCE

, PCE, TCE and vinyl chloride, and in well MW-5 for i,1-DCA. Well MW-2 was surveyed for TOC

elevation. ProTech requested verbally that SVOCs be removed from the analyte list for quarterly

monitoring since they had not been detected in previous monitoring events (ProTech, 1999c).

The County reviewed the ProTech QMR, including a proposed risk management assessment to close

the site, and prepared a comment letter (ACHA, 1999c). In this letter they expressed concern:
. that a "risk management plan (RMP) may essentially allow for a reduced frequency in

groundwater monitoring, however it would not include closure for the site" based on fact that

concentrations of VOCs continue to exceed California MCLs.
. that "analysis for SVOCs may be discontinued due to Non Detect results from past sampling

event. It appears that you have already taken the initiative to discontinue the analysis for

SVOCs, based on the fact that this monitoring event did not include the analysis for these

constituents";

"future groundwater monitoring reports, and any additional reports or workplans, shall
include an attached cover letter, signed by a representative ofyour company (Kelly-Moore)

acknowledging that the company has read the repoft and agrees to any recommendations or
proposals; and

that future groundwater monitoring reports include copies of field data sheets showing levels
of turbidity, noting odors, percent recharge in wells hen samples were collected, pH,
temDefature. etc."

The third quarter of groundwater monitodng was performed on 15 Septemberl999. We sampled all

five wells. Well MW-2 did not contain any of the compounds tested for. The other four wells (MW-

3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) contained 1, I-DCA, PCE, and TCE, while MW-4 also contained 1,1-
DCE, cis-1,2-DCE, and vinyl chloride. California MCLs continue to be exceeded in wellMW-4 for
1,1-DCA, cis-1,2-DCE , PCE, and vinyl chloride, while in well MW-5 1,1-DCA is above its MCL,
and in well MW-6 PCE is above its MCL (ProTech, 1999d).

This report presents the results ofthe fourth quarter of groundwater monitoring ( 15 December 1999)
as requested by County. ProTech has modified its program to follow the requests made by the

County.

Frrcc\A-PROJECTSlPnT4 l999\9q)l0tl\990l03.4THQ1R.RpT.WpD 15JanUary2000
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2.0 - scoPE-oF-woRK

2.I - INTRODUCTION

On 15 December 1999, ProTech performed the third quarterly monitoring at the site. The scope-of-

work performed is outlined below:

Measure the depth{o-groundwater (DTW) in each of the groundwater monitor wells;

Purge each well prior to collecting a groundwater sample for analysis;
Analyze each of the groundwater samples for VOCs; and

Prepare a quarterly groundwater monitoring report that includes the results of groundwater

DTW measurements, and groundwater sample analysis. The report will include:
. Tables showing tabulated DTW, development and purge paxanreters, groundwater

elevations, and analytical results;
. Figures illustrating groundwater flow direction and analytical results; and
. Appendices including laboratory reports and chain-of-custody forms.

The fieldwork and laboratory analysis tasks are complete. This docunient represents the report task

of the project.

2.2 - GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS

On 15 December 1999, we measured the total depth (TD) of each of the wells to determine their

status pdor to purging for analysis. Monitor well MW-2 measured a TD of 14.53 feet below grade

(fbg), MW-3 measured a TD of 14.43 fbg, MW-4 measured a TD of 14.68, MW-5 measured a TD

of 20.08 fbg, and MW-6 measured a TD of 19.84. The TDs for the monitor wells were the same as
those previously measured (September 1999).

On 15 December 1999, ProTech also measured the depthto-water (DTW) in each of the
groundwater monitor wells (MW-2 through, MW-6). The results of these measurements are

tabulated on Table l, along with the converted groundwater elevations. The groundwater gradient

was calculated to be 0.037. Figure 3 illustrates the current groundwater elevations and estfurnted

flow direction, while Figure 4 illustrates the historical groundwater elevations over tinre in each of

F:\rcC\A-pROTECTS\PoT4h\199\q9OL03\9orO3.4fiQTR.Rpr.WpD 15 JanUary 2000
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the wells.3 The groundwater elevations rose an average of 0.508 feet (0.89 feet for MW-2,0.37 feet

for MW-3, 0.23 feet for MW-4,0.0.34 feet for MW-5, and 0.71 feet for MW-6). This rise in

elevation is related to recent rainfall in the area, the dirt driveway condition that still exists prior to

renovation completion, expected in March 2000, and the shallow water table.

2.3 - WELLPURGING AND SAMPLING

The total wellbore water volume was calculated using the DTW and TD measurements to calculate

the wellbore volume of each well so we could determine the volume of groundwater that would need

to be removed. Usually it is between 3 and l0 wellbore volumes. These calculations are shown on

Table 2. These wells are very low producers and removal of more than two wellbore volumes is very

difficult, as shown on Table 2.

The wells were purged by using either a downhole submersible pump (MW-2, MW-5, and MW-6)

or a peristaltic pump (MW-3 and MW-4). During purging, the parameters: pH, conductivity, and

temperature were monitored, while clarity or turbidity of water was observed. They were monitored

at the commencement of pumping, after the well had dewatered.4 The parameter testing results are

shown on Table 3. ProTech continued to compare the parameter testing from all monitoring events.

This comparison, which is shown on Table 4, indicates that the measured parameters aro not
stabilizing during purging, most likely due to the low-flow nature of the wells and the small amount

of groundwater removed during purging (between 1.24 and2.32 wellbore volumes).s The field data

sheets are included in Appendix l.

While presented in ascending nurnerical order below, the wells were purged in order from historically
cleanest to historically dirtiest to reduce the potential of cross-contamination. The submersible pump

r Graphs of historical groundwater levels and historical chemical data are drawn to show hends and
pattems, and they are used as a tool to explain anomalies in data.

4 Once the well has dewatered, it is allowed to recover for approximately 1 minute to allow sufficient water
to enter the well for collection for parametet testing.

5 Very little study has been performed on low-flow wells and parameter measurements. Current industy
practice calls for either the removal of between 3 and 10 wellbore volumes or the measurement and
stabilization ofpH, conductivity, and temperature, but this is for wells capable ofproducing sufficient
water to avoid dewatering. For low-flow wells that dewater, industry practice is purging the well dry and
allowing groundwater to recover to approximately 807o of its initial or static water level.

Fucci$-rRoJF!Ts\pmr.h\1999\90t0n99otm.4TuerR.RFr.wpD 15 Januarv 2000
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and associated electrical cord were decontaminated in a triple rinse setupo between wells and new

tubing was used in each well.? The peristaltic pump does not come directly in contact with the

groundwater so only the tubing was changed. The order of submersible pump purging and sampling

was MW-2, MW-6, and MW-5. The otder of peristaltic pump purging was MW-3, and MW-4.

As a check to conflum our cleaning technique, an equipment blank was collected following the

decontamination of the purge pump after the purging of monitor well MW-5. The equipment blank

sample was analyzed for the same compounds as the groundwater samples.

2.3.1 - Monitor Well MW-2

Approximately 5 gallons (1.24 wellbore volumes) was removed from this well during purging. The

pump was turned on and left running until the well dewatered. At the time the pump was started

some fine sand was removed, but it cleared up in less than one minute. The purgewater was collected

in a 55 gallon drum on-site for temporary storage pending disposal.

Once purged and allowed to recover to approxirntely 807o of its static water level, the groundwater

was sampled using a 3 foot, dedicated Teflon bailer.E The water collected in the bailer was

transfened to the appropriate sample containers (3 40-mil VOA vials). The containers were sealed,

checked for air bubbles, labeled, and placed on ice pending transport to Chromalab, Inc. of
Pleasanton, Califomia, a Califomia-certified laboratory (Chromalab) for analysis.

2.3.2 - Monitor Well MW-3

Approximately 6 gallons (1.52 wellbore volumes) was removed from this well during purging. The
pump was turned on and left running until the well dewatered. At the time the pump was started

some fine sand was removed, but it cleared up in less than one minute. The purgewater was collected

in a 55 gallon drum on-site for temporary storage pending disposal.

' A triple rinse setup is three buckets, the first with water and TSP, the second with water, and the third
with DI water. The pump is soaked and scrubbed with a scrub brush in the first bucket to remove
contaminants. It is then rinsed vigorously in tlle second bucket, and rinsed again in the third bucket. The
buckets are rinsed and refilled after each decontamination event.

1 -' The tubing for each well is decortaminated using the triple dnse setup and then bagged for re-use in the
designated well during future quarterly sampling.

I Th" bnil"t for each well is decontaminated using the triple rinse setup and then bagged for re-use in the
designated well during future quarterly sampling.

ATER MONITORING REPORT
969 SAN PABLO AWNUE, AI.BANY, CAUFORNIA
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Once purged and allowed to recover to approxirnately 807o of its static water level, the groundwater

was sampled using a 3 foot, dedicated Teflon bailer. The water collected in the bailer was transfened

to the appropriate sample containers (3 40-mil VOA vials). The containers were sealed, checked for

air bubbles, labeled, and placed on ice pending transport to Chromalab for analysis.

2.3.3 - Monitor Well MW-4

Approximately 5 gallons (1.34 wellbore volumes) was removed from this well during purging. The

pump was tumed on and left running until the well dewatered. At the time the pump was started

some fine sand was removed, but it cleared up in less than one minute. The purgewater was collected

in a 55 gallon drum on-sile for temporary storage pending disposal.

Once purged and allowed to recover to approximately 807o of its static water level, the groundwater

was sampled using a 3 foot, dedicated Teflon bailer. The water collected in the bailer was transfened

to the appropriate sample containers (3 40-mil VOA vials). The containers were sealed, checked for

air bubbles, labeled, and placed on ice pending transport to Chromalab for analysis.

2.3.4 - Monitor Well MW.5

Approximately 17 gallons (2.32 wellbore volumes) was removed from this well during purging. The
pump was turned on and left running until the well dewatered. At the time the pump was starled

some fine sand was removed, but it cleared up in less than one minute. The purgewater was collected
in a 55 gallon drum on-site for temporary storage pending disposal.

Once purged and allowed to recover to approximately 807o of its static water level, the groundwater

was sampled using a 3 foot, dedicated Teflon bailer. The water collected in the bailer was transferred

to the appropriate sample containers (3 40-mil VOA vials). The containen were sealed, checked for

air bubbles, labeled, and placed on ice pending transport to Chromalab for analysis.

2.3.5 - Monitor Well MW-6

Approximately 13.5 gallons (1.91 wellbore volumes) was removed from this well during purging.

The pump was tumed on and left running until the well dewatered. At the tftne the pump was started

some fine sand was removed, but it cleared up in less than one minute. The purgewater was collected

in a 55 gallon drum on-site for temporary storage pending disposal.

F:UCC\A-PROIrcTS\Pforcc$r99q90103\rD0lOl.4rEQTR.RPr.WPD 15 JanUary 2000
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Once purged and allowed to recover to approximately 807o of its static water level, the groundwater

was sampled using a 3 foot, dedicated Teflon bailer. The water collected in the bailer was transferred

to the appropriate sample containers (3 40-mil VOA vials). The containers were sealed, checked for

air bubbles, labeled, and placed on ice pending transport to Chromaf,ab for analysis.

2.4 - ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The groundwater samples were transported to Chromalab by a Chromalab courier on 16 December

1999 for analysis. The groundwater samples were analyzed for VOCs. The results are discussed

below, and tabulated in Table 1. Figures 5 through 8 illustrate the historical results for monitor wells

MW-3 through IvtW-6, respectively. No figutes have been prepared for MW-2 since it was below
method detection limits (MDLS) for the compounds tested for. The laboratory results and chain-of-

custody (COC) forms are included as Appendix 2.

2.4.1 . Monitor Well MW-2

All compounds tested for were below their respective MDLs (ranging between 0.5 ppb and 50 ppb

depending on compound) during this sampling and analysis effort.

2.4.2 - Monitor Well MW-3

The results of the VOCs analyses indicated that l,1-DCA was detected at 0.97 ppb (MDL of 0.5
ppb), PCE was detected at 1.0 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb), and TCE was detected at 0.98 ppb (MDL of
0.5 ppb). All other compounds tested for were below their MDLs (ranging between 0.5 ppb and 50
ppb depending on compound).

2.4.3 - Monitor Well MW-4

The results of the VOCs analyses indicated that 1,1-DCA was detected at 37 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb),

cis-i,2-DCE was detected at l l ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb), PCE was detected at 5.7 ppb (0.5 ppb), and
TCE was detected at 4.4 ppb (0.5 ppb). All other compounds tested for were below their MDLs
(ranging between 0.5 ppb and 50 ppb depending on compound).
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2.4.4 - Monitor Well MW-S

The results of the VOCs analyses indicated that 1,1-DCA was detected at 6.7 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb),

PCE was detected at 1.5 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb), and TCE was detected at 1.4 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb).

All other compounds tested for were below their MDLs (ranging between 0.5 ppb and 50 ppb

depending on compound).

2.4.5 . Monitor Well MW-6

The results of the VOCs analyses indicated that 1,1-DCA was detected at 1.2 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb),

PCE was detected at 4.8 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb), and TCE was detected at 0.56 ppb (MDL of 0.5

ppb). All other compounds tested for were below their MDLs (ranging between 0.5 ppb and 50 ppb

depending on compound).

2.4.6 - Equipment Blank

All compounds tested for were below their respective MDLs (ranging between 0.5 ppb and 50 ppb

depending on compound) during this sampling and analysis effort.

Flrcc\A,pRoJEcrs\prcTeh\19r9\990r03\990l0i.4TnorR.Rpr.wpD 15 Januarv 2000
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3.0. OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 - OBSERVATIONS

Groundwater elevations have risen since Seotember. All wells rose with the average increase

calculated at 0.508 ft.

Groundwater flow direction continues to be to the southwest, and its calculated gradient has flattened

slightly from September to approximately 0.03?.

The amount of sand removed from the wells was reduced by not surging them and the low-flow

nature of the wells has kept the amount of water to be managed off-site low for each given event.

The parameters ofpH, temperature, and conductivity that are checked during well purging are not

stabilizing most probably due to the low-flow nature of the wells. This does not appear to be

uncorrmon in low-flow wells (Nielsen, 1991), but little study has been performed and no clear

scientific protocol has been established for developing low-flow wells other than purging dry and

sampling when water levels rise to approximately 807o of static conditions. ProTech will continue

to monitor these parameters during purging to see if any patterns develop,

Results of groundwater sample analysis indicate that 1 , I -DCA, PCE and TCE continue to be detected

above their MDLs in wells MW-3 through MW-6. cis-l,2-DCE, and vinyl chloride continue to be

detected in well MW-4.

The concentrations seen during this groundwater monitoring effort indicate that there is a continuing

downward trend in concentrations from the previous groundwater monitoring (June and September

1999) to now (except for 1,I-DCA in MW-5 which has an opposite trend). All results were within

the same order-of-magnitude as September 1999, and virtually all dropped within that magnitude.

l,l-DCA (37 ppb), cis-1,2-DCE (11 ppb), and PCE (5.7 ppb), were again detected above their

California MCL,s (1,1-DCA - 5 ppb, cis-l,2-DCE - 6 ppb, PCE - 5 ppb, and TCE - 5 ppb,) in MW-4,
while 1.I-DCA continues to be detected above its California MCL in MW-5.

FrrcG\A-pRorocrwroT4h\rggsLegolm\9$rm.4rrrort.Rpr.vpD 15 Januarv 2000
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3.2 - RECOMMENDATIONS

While the concentrations appear to be declining in the wells, there is a potential that the low-flow

nature ofthe wells and the inherent cascading effect on groundwater in low-flow, dewatered wells

may be volatilizing some of the contaminants prior to sampling.

Ifthe County has this concern, we could change in sampling methodology. This change could include

a no-purge effort, provided the water levels at the time of sampling are no higher than the well screen
(no submerged well screens). Samples from the wells that meet this criteria could be collected

without purging. Samples from the wells that do not meet this criteria could be collected after

purging no more than one well bore volume, and not dewatering the well (peristaltic pump on low-

flow setting). The results fromthis sampling effort would be compared with those of previous efforts

to see if there a difference in concentrations that can be anributed to purging methods.

The next quarterly monitoring is tentatively scheduled for the week of 13 Mach 2000.

This report should be sent to:

Juliet Shin, HazMat Specialist

Alameda County Health Agency - Department of Environmental Health

I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd floor
Alameda, CA 94502
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Table 3 - Parameter Testlng Results
Kelly-Moore Paint company
969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA
ProTech Project #1 07-OH99
Sampling Date: 1215/99

1.27
1 .29

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
l
I
I

-Gals Cond I T

MW-2

MW-3

MW.4

MW.5

MW-6

Start 0.00 7.66
End 4.00 7.58

(dewatered @ 5 gallons)

Start 0.00 7 .79
End 4.0O 7.55

(dewatered @ 6 gallons)

Start 0.00 6.81
End 4.00 6.75

(dewatered @ 5 gallons)

Start 0.00 7.47
Middle 7.00 7.54

End 15.00 7.46
(dewatered @ 17 gallons)

Start 0.00
Middle 7.00

End 13.00
(dewatered @ 13.5 gallons)

7.59
7.51
7.47

1 .22
't .29

t . c /

1 .67

2.00
1 .52
1 .54

1 .69
1 .60
1 .34

60.10
59.90

61 .10

57.60
58.00

58.10
61.60
62.20

57.80
60.80
61.00

-Gals = approximate gallons removed at time of measurement
pH in standard units
Cond = Conductivity (pmho/cm)
TemP = 1srnp61a1u1s 1e P;
(1) = wells dewatered during pumping, were then allowed to recovor for sampling
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GHROMALAB, INC.
Environmenlal Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0289

Date: December23, 1999I
l
I
I
I
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I

Protech Consulting
1755 E. Bayshore RD, Suite 14B
Redwood City, CA 94063

Attn.: Mr. Woody Lovejoy

Project 107-OH99
ICM

Dear Mr. Lovejoy,

Aftached is our report for your samples received on Thursday December 16, 1999
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permifted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after January 15, 2000
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.
lf you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919

Sincerely,

Gary Cook

1220 Ouarry Lsne ' Pleasanion, CA 94586-4756
Telephone: (925) 48+1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 48+1096

Printed on: 12l2E1999 14:06 Page 1 of 1



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Sa.vices (SDB)

Submlssion #: 1999-124289t
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Volatib Organic Compounds

Protech Consulting E 
'1755 E. Bayshore RD, Suite 148
Redwood City, CA 94063

Attn: Woody Lovejoy Phone: (650) 569-4020 Far (415) 381-1741

Ptoject #: 107-OH99 Project IVM

Samples Reported

Sample lD Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW.2
MW-3
|iinN4
MW-5
MW€
EB

Weter
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

1?,15/1999
12t15t1999
12l1511999
12t15t1999
12t15t1999
12115t1999

2
3
4
5

I 220 Ouarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4755
T€lephone: (925) 484-19'19 ' Faasimile: (925) 48+'1096

P.int6d on: 12n 3/1999 t4:06 Page 1 of 19



GHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Sarvices (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-t 2-0289

To: Protech Consulting
Attn.: Woody Lovejoy

Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Butanone(MEK)
24hloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
'1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dich lorod ifl uoromethane
1 , 1 -Dich loroethane
'1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
kans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trens-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone
Methylene chloride
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
Naohthalene
Styrene
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Test Method: 82604
Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds

I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

50
0,50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5-U

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
50
R N

50
1 .0
0.50
n E n

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
'1.00

1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

12l21h99g 21.'2
12n0t199921
12t20t199921
1z20t1999 21
12t20t1999 21
1z20t1999 21
1220t1999 21
1T20t1999 21
12f2O11999 21:2
1212011999 21:2
1MO1199921:2
12r2OnS99 21i2
12nU1999 21:2
12nU199921
12t20t199921:
12t20t199921:
12f2U1999 21:2

12t20t1999 21
12t20t199921
12t20t1999 21

12n0n99921
12t20t199921
1?,2011999 21
12t20t1999 21
12120t1999 21
12nU1999 21
142U1999 21
12r20t1999 2'l
12t20t1999 21
12nOn9S9 21
1?X20t1999 21
12n20n999 2'l
?20t1999 2'.1
2t20t199921
2t20t1999 21

Sample lDi

Project: 107-OH99
r(M

12t15t1999
Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Extracted:

Qc-Batch:

1u1dlggS 11:35

121201199921:27
1999h2n0-01.27Sampled:

Matrix:

I
I

1220 Ouarry Lan6 ' Pleasanton, CA 9458&.f56
T€lephone: (925) 484.19'|9 ' Facsimile: (925) 48/L1096

Printed on: 12/23,/i999 14:06 Page 2 of 19



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental SeNices (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-1 2.0289

I
l
t
l
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
l

To: Protech Consulting
Attn.: Woody Lovejoy

TestMethod: 8260A
PreD Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample lD:

Project: 107-OH99
K/M

12t1511999
Water

Lab sample lD:

R€ceived:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

121611999'11:35

12120/1999 21:27

1999t12t20-O1.27Sampled:
Matrix:

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride
Total rylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofluoromethane

Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

93.2
103.8
93.1

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
c_u
0.50
1 .0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
2.0

86-115
76-114
88-1 10

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugil
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Vo
o/o

o/o

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
'1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00

122011999 21:27
12t2O119992'l.'27
1U20h999 21:27
1212011999 21:27
121201199921:21
12l2gl'1999 21i27
1212011999 21t27
1420n999 21:27
12nong99 21:27
12n0n999 21:27
1212Oh99921:27
12non999 21:27
142U199921i27
12t201199921:27
121201199921.'27

121201199921:27
121201199921:27
121201199921.'27

'1220 Ouarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 9455611756
Telephone: (925) 48+1919 ' Fscsimib: (925),18+1096

P.inted on: '12y23i/1999 14:06 Page 3 of 19



GHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Subm ission #: 1999-1 2-0289t
I
I
I
I

To: Protech Corculting
Aftn.: Woody Lovejoy

Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Butanone(MEK)
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dich lorodifl uoromethane
1 ,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1 .1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone
Methylene chloride
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
Naphthalene
Styrene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Test Method: 82604
Preo Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.97
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
<n
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
50
c.u
50
1 .0
0.50
0.50

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugil
ugiL
ug/L
ugil
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugrL
ug/L
ug/L
u9/L

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1z21h999 15.'
12n1r1999 15..
12t21t1999 15,'
12121t1999 15,'
12121t1999 15:
12f21t1999 15:
12t21t't999 15:
12n1n599 15i
1212111999 151
12t21t1999 15:
12n1n999 15:
12r21t1999 15:
12n1n999 15:
12n1n999 15:
12n1t1999 15:
12n1n999 15:
12n1n999 151
ftn1n999 15:
12t21t1999 15:
12t21t't999't5:
12n1n999 15:
1421n999't5.
12n1h999 15:
1421n999 15'.
12t21t1999'15:
12n1n999 15:
12n1n9991
12t21t1999 15:
12n1t199915:
12t21t19991
12n1t1999'l
12n1n99915:
12n1t1999 15:
12t21t1999 1
12121t1999 1

107-OH99
KM

12t15t1999
Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

12116/1999 11:35

121211199915:44

1999t12t2141.27

I
I

1220 Quany Lane ' Pleasenton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919' Facaimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 123/1999 14:06 Page 4 of 19



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999.1 2.{1289

I
I
I
l
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

To: Protech Consulting
Attn.: Woody Loveioy

Test Method: 6250A
Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds

107€H99
tgM

12t15t1999
Water

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

12116/1999 11:35

12n11'199915:44

1999i1?,2141.27

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Vinyl acetete
Vinyl chloride
Total rylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
Bromoch'oromethane
Trich lorofl uoromethane

Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
ToluenedS

1 .0
ND
ND
ND
0.98
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

100.0
103.5
96.3

0.50
0.50
0.50

0.50
0.50
E N

0.50
1 .0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0

86-115
76-114
88-1 10

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
u9/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

oh

%
Yo

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00

12n1n999'15i44
12n111999 15:44
12n'1fi999 15:44
1212111999 15:44
1212111999 15:44
12121h999 15:44
12n1h999 15:44
1i,2111999 15:44
1212111999 15:44
1212111999 15i44
12n111999 15i44
1212111999 15144
1212111999 15:44
1212111999 15:44
12n111999 15:44

12n1n999 15:44
12n111999 15i44
12n11199915:44

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566.4756
Telephone: (925) 48+1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 1212311999 14.6 Page 5 of 19



I CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmenlal Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-1 2-0289

I
t

To: Protech Consulting
Attn.: Woody Lovejoy

Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Butanone(MEK)
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Oichlorodifl uoromethane
1 ,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trens-1,3-Dich lompropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone
Methylene chloride
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
NaDhthalene
Styrene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Test Method: 82604
Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds

I

I
I
I
I
I
I

I
t
l
I
t
I
I

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
J I

ND
ND
11
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.s0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
50
5.0
50
1 .0
0.s0
0.50

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
uS/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
u9/L
ug/L

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
'1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
'1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1i,?1.t1999 1
1421h999 1
1221t1999 1
1421t1999 1
12J21t1999 1
12t21t1999 1
12t21t1999 1
12t21t1959 I
12t21t1999'.i
12t21t1999 16
12t21t1999 16
12t21t1999'l
12t21t19991
12t21/1S99 16:
12n1n999 16:
12n1t199916:
12t21t1999 1
ftn1t1999 1
1?,21t19991
12n1n999 1
12t21t19991
12n1t199916,'
12t21t19991
12n1t1999 1
12t21t19991
12t21t1999',t6
142'U1999 16
12t21t1999 1
1421t199916
12n1t199916
12n1t1999 16
1U21t1999 1
12n1n999 1
12n1n999 1
1421t1999 1

107-OH99
t(M

't2t15t1995

Water

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

1216/1999 11:35

1212111999 18:22

1999t1u2141.27

I
I

1220 Quarry L"ane ' Pleasanion, CA 94566-{756
Telephons: (925) 48+1919 t Facsimil6: (925) 48+'|096

PrinGd on: 122311999 1il:05 Page 6 of 19



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmentsl Services (SDB)

Subm ission #: 199$.1 2-0289

I
t
I
I
I
l
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

To: Protech Consulting

Attn.: Woody Lovejoy
Test Mehod: 82604
Preo Mehod: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds

107-OH99
tvM

12t15t1995
Water

Received: 12116/199911:35

Extracted: 1z211199916:22

Qc-Batch: 199911U21-O'1.27

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroelhane
Trichloroethene
1,1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride
Total xylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Trich lorofl uoromethane

Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethaned4
Toluene-d8

5.7
ND
ND
ND
2.5
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

96.1
110 .5
95.7

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
2.0

86-115
76-114
88-1 10

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L

Vo
Vo
o/o

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
'1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00

1212111999 16:22
12121h999 16:22
12n1n999'16''22
1212111999 16:22
12n111999 16:22
12t21t',t999 '.16:22

1212111999 16i22
121211't999 '16:22

12n1n999 16:22
12n1n999 16:22
12n111999 16:22
12n1n999 16:22
1212111999 16:22
1212111999 16:22
1?,2111999 16:22

1212111999 16:22
12n111999'16:22
12t2'v1999 16:22

1220 Quarry Lanc * Ploasanton, CA 94566-4756
Tslephone: (925),184-1919 ' Fa6imile: (925) 48+1096

Printed on: 121231999 14:06 Page 7 of 19



T CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmenlal Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999.1 2{t289

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

To: Protech Consulting
Attn.: Woody Lovejoy

Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tekachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Butanone(MEK)
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1.2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1.2-Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifl uoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1.2-Dichloroethane
1 , 1 -Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone
Methylene chloride
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
Naphthalene
Styrene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

TestMethod: 82604
Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
o . /

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

CU

0.50
0.50
0.50
1.0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
0.s0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.s0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
50
E N

50
1 .0

0.50

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ugtL
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
u9/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

1.00
1.00
1.00
'1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1421t1999 17
12n1n999 1
1421n999 17:
12t21t1999 1
12t21t1999 17:
12t21t1999 17:
12t21t1999 17:
12121t1999 17..
12t21t1999 17..
12t2'v1999 17:
12t21t1999 17.'
12121h999 17:
12121t1999 17
1221t1999 17..
12n1t1999 17:
12n1t1999 17:
12n1n999 17:
12n1t1999 17.
12n1t1999 17:
12f21t't999 17:
12t21t1999 17:
12f21t ' t99917:
12t21t1999'.t7
12t21t1999 17..
12f21t1999 17'.
12n1n999 17:
12t2'U1999 1
1221t1999
2nu1999 1

1221t1999 1
2[t1t1999 1

12n1t1999 17..
12t2',1t199917:
't2t21t1999 17:

107-OH99
lVM

12l15/1999
Water

Lab Sample

Received:

Exracted:

QC-Batch:

12l16/1999 11:35

1212111999 17:00

1999t12t2141.27

Printed on: lZ23l1999 14:06

12t21h999 17:

Page I of 19

I
t

1220 Quarry Lsne ' Pleasanion, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 494-1919' Facsimile: (925) /t8+1096



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmenial Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-i 2.0289

I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

To: Protech Consulting

Ath.: Woody Lovejoy
Test Method: 8260A
Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample lD:

Project: 107-OH99
t</M

12t15t1999
Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Elitracted:

QC-Batch:

1999-12{289{t04

12t't6t1999 1',|:35

1A211199917:00

1999t12t2141.27Sampled:
Matrix:

Compound Result Rep.Limit U nits Dilution Analyzed Flag

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1 , 1 , 1 -Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Mnyl acetate
Vinyl chloride
Total rylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane

Sunogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
,|,2-Dichloroethaned4

Toluene{8

101.1
106,3
92.4

1 .5
ND
ND
ND
1.4
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.50
0.50

0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
2.0

86-1 15
76-'t14
88-110

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

oA
o/o

%

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00

1212111999 17iOA
12/zh999 17:OA
'1212'1h999 17:OA
1212111999 17:OA
12D11'199917:04
1212111999 17:OA
1212111999 17:OA
121211'1999 17:04
1?,2111999 17:OO
1212111999 17:OQ
1212111999 17:OA
12n111999 17:OA
1212111999 17:OA
12n111999 '17:00

12t2111999 17:00

121211199917:00
1212111999 17:00
1z2111999 17:OO

I
t

1220 Quany Lane ' Pleasanlon, CA 94566.{756
Telephone: (925) 48,{-'1919' Facsimile: (925) ,t8+1095

Printed on: 1223/1999 14:05 Page I of 19



I GHROMALAB, ING,
Environmental Services (SOB)

Submission #: 1999-12.0289

I
t
I
I
l
I
I
T
I

To: Protech Consulting
Aftn.: Woody Lovejoy

Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Butanone(MEK)
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chlorofrcrm
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-ch loropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifl uoromethane
1 ,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dich loroethene
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone
Methylene chloride
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
Naphthalene
Styrene
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Test Method: 8260A
Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organlc Compounds

I
I
I
I
I
I
I

NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1.2
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.0
0.50
0.50
1.0
50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.s0
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.s0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
50
5.0

1 .0
0.50
0.50

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ugiL

1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
't.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00

12t21t199917:
1i,21t1999 17:
12n1n999 17:
12n1n999 1
12t21t1999 17
12t21t1999 1
2t21t1999 1
2t21t1999 1
2121t1999 1

12121t1999 17:
12t21t1999 1
12/211't999'.17:
12t21t',t999'.t7
1421t199917
12t21t1999 17
12r21t1999 17
12D1t1999 17:
12t21t1999 17:
12t21t159917 .
12n1n99917:
12t2',U1999 17:
12121t1999'17:
12n1t1999 17:
12n1t1999 17:
12n1t1999 17:
12n1n999 17:
12n1t199917:
12t21t1999't7:
12t21t1999 17:
12t21t1999 17:
12n1n999' l7i
12t21t1999 17:
12n1t1999 17:
12n1t1999 17:
12t2'.U1999 17

ifi,t -6

107-OH99
K/M

12i 15/1999
Water

Received: 121611999 11:35

Extracted: 1212111999 17:38

QC-Batch: 199911212141.27

t
I

1220 Quarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566,4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 48+1096

Printed on: 12nV1999 14:06 Page 10 of 19



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Subm ission #: 1 999-1 2-{1289I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I

To: Protech CoNultlng

Attn.: Woody Lovejoy
TestMethod: 82604
PreD Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds

lD: MW-6 Lab Samole lD: 1999-

Project: 107-OH99 Received: 1211611999 11:35
lvM

Extracted: 12n111999 17:38

Sampled: 1211511999 OC-Batch: 1999t1212141.27
Matrix: Water

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Tetrachloroethene.
Toluene
1, 1,1-Trichloroethane
1 , 1 ,Z-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethene
Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride
Total xylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane

Suftogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane44
Toluene-d8

4.8
ND
ND
ND
0.56
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

102.5
101.7
95.2

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0,50
0.50
5.0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
2.0

86-115
76-114
88-110

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
Yo
%

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00

1212111999 17:38
12n1n999 17:38
121211'1999 17:38
1212'111999 17138
1212111999 17:38
1212111999 17:38
1212111999 17:38
1?,2111999 17:38
1212111999 17:38
12n1h999 17:38
1212111999 17:38
'1212111999 17:38
12121h999 17i38
1212111999 17:38
1?,211199917:38

1212111999 17:38
12n11199917:38
12n111999'17:38

1220 Quany Lane ' Pleasanion, CA 94566-f756
Telephone: (925148+1919' Facsimile: (925) 48+1096

Printed oni 1212311999 14:.6 Page 11 of 19



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmenlal Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999.1 2.0289

I
l
t
t
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

To: Protech Consulting

Attn.: Woody Lovejoy

Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Butanone(MEK)
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifl uoromethane
1 ,1-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone
Methylene chloride
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (Ml BK)
Naphthalene
Styrene
1,1,2,2-Tehachloroethene

Test Method: 82604
Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0,50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
50
5.0
50
1.0

0.50

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugil
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
udL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uS/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
't.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
r.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

12f21t1999
12n1t1999
12t21t1999
12121t199920:
12t21t199920:
12D',U1999 20.,
fln1t1s99
1421n999
z21t1999
2t21t1999

12n1n999
12n1t1999
12n21t1999
12t21t1999
12t21t'1999
12t21t199920.'
12n1n999 20:
12n1t1599
12t21t1999
12n1t1999
'12t21t1999

12t21t1999
1iJ21t1999
121l'1999
a?1t1995
2n1t1999

12121t1999
1?,21t1999
zJ2',U1999
z21t1999
z21t1999
z21t1999

12121t1999
12fr21t1999

EB

107-OH99
t(M

12t15t1999
Water

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

12y16/1999 11:35

1212111999 2O:Og

1999t12n1-O't.27

1220 Quarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94569756
Telephon8: (925) 484-1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 48+1096

Prinbd on: 12311999 14:06 Page 12 of 19



GHROMALAB, ING.
Environmenlal Seivices (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-'1 2-0289

I
T
I
I
t
l
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I

To: Protech Consultlng

Attn.: Woody Lovejoy
Test Method: 8260A
Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample lD:

Project:

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

999-12{t289-006

Sampled:
Matrix:

107-oH99
K/M

12t15t1999
Water

1216/1999 11:35

12n111999 2O:Og

1999r12n141.27

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1, 1,1-Trichloroethane
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1, 1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride
Total xylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane

Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene4S

99.5
81 .4
92.3

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
z.u

86-115
76-114
88-110

ug/L
ugiL
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
u9/L

oh

Yo
Yo

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00

1.00
1.00
1.00

12n1n999 z0i0g
1212111999 20:Ag
1212111999 2O:Og
1212111999 2O:Og
1?J2111999 2O:Og
1A2111999 20:09
'1212111999 20:09
1z2111999 20:Og
12n111999 2O:Og
12n11199920:Og
12f211199920:09
121211199920:09
121211199920:09
12n1n999 2OiOg
12n1n999 2O:Og

1212111999 20:09
121211'1999 2O:09
'l2l21l'1999 2O:09

1220 Quarry Lane ' Plessanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) ,t8+19'tg ' Facsimile: (925) 48+1096

PrintEd on: 12n3ng$ U:OE Page 13 of 19



t CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-1 2.0289

I
I
t
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
T
T
I

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NB
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1.0
CU

.5
N E

1 .0
0.5
0.5
0.5

c.u
0.5
0.5
A E

0.5
0.5
0.5
u.o
u.c
0.5
u.c
U.D

0.5
50
5.0
50
1 .0

0.5
0.5
0.5

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
u9/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
u9/L
u9/L
ug/L
ug/L
u9/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L

To:
Ath.:

Protech Consulting
Woody Lovejoy

Test Method:
Prep Method:

Batch QC Report
Volatile Organic Compounds

82604
5030

Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Butanone(MEK)
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
Oibromomethane
Dichlorodifl uoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis- 1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Bichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone
Methylene chloride
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
Naphthalene
Styrene
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene

120/1gSg 14:'16
12t2O11999 14:16
12non999 14:16
12120/1999 14:16
12f20t1999 '14:16

1212011999 14:16
1212011999 14:16
1212011999 14:16
'12D011999 14:'16
12/20/1999 14:16
12120h999 14i16
1212011999 14:16
12nU1999 14:16
1212011999 14:16
Q2OI1999'14:16
12f20l'1999 14:16
12nU1999 14:16
1212011999 14:16
12120/1999 14:16
12t20h99914:16
'12120h999 14:16
1A2011999 14:16
12t2O11999 14:16
12n011999 14:16
12nU199914:16
1?r2O1199914:16
1212O11999 '14:16

1?20/1999 14:15
1?J2011999'|.4:16
122011999 14116
12nU1999 14:16
12/2011999'|.4:16
121201'1999 '14:16

1212011999 14:16
1212011999 14:16
1212011999 14:16
1212011999 '14:16

CU

u.c
u.c

N R

ilethod Blank

MB:19gg f i2 l20 -0127401

Watsr . QC Batch # t 999/1212041.27

Date Extrected: 1212011999 14:16

'|220 Ouany Lene' Pl€asanton, CA 94566.4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 ' Facsimite: (925) 48+1096

Printed on: 122311999 t4:06 Page 14 of 19



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Subm ission #: 1999-t 2-0289

I
I
I
I
T
I
t
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

To: Protech Conculting
Ath.: Woody Lovejoy

Test Method: 8260A
Prep Method: 5030

Betch QC Report
Volatile Organic Compounds

Method Blank

MB: 1999112120-01.27-001

Water QC Batch # .| 9991142041.27

Date Extsacted: 1212011999 14i16

Compound Result Rep.Limit Unns Analyzed Flag

1 , 1 , 1-Trich loroethane
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1, 1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride
Total rylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane

Surrogete(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane{4
Toluene-dB

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

97.6
100.0
90.0

0.5
0.5
n <

5.0
u.c
1.0
u.c
1 .0
u.c
0.5
1 .0
2.0

86-115
76-114
88-110

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L

o/o

%
%

1A20n999 14:16
1?,2U1999 14:16
1212011999 14:16
1212011999 14:16
12ngl19gg 14116
1i,2u'.t999'.t4:16
1A2U'1999 14i16
12l2OI1999 14:16
12120/1999 14:'16
12n0n999 14:16
1212011999 14:16
12n0h999 14:16
12n0n999'14:.16

12n0n999 14:16
12120h999 14:16
'1212011999 14:16

1 220 Ouarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 9456G4756
Telephon€: (925) 484-1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 48+1096

Pdnted on: 12l2U1999 14:06 Page 15 of 19



I CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-1 2{1289

t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

To: Protech Consulting
Ath.: Woody Lovejoy

Test Method:
PreP Method:

Batch QC Report
Volatile Organic Compounds

8260A
5030

Method Blank

MB: 1999112n1-01.27-001

WateI Oc Batch # 199911212141,27

Date Extracted: 142111999 13:43

Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethene
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Butanone(MEK)
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifl uoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone
Methylene chloride
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
Naphthalene
Styrene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachioroethene
Toluene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1.0
0.5
0.5

50
0.5
0.5
1 .0
n (
u.c
u.c
U , J

5 ,0
0.5
0.5

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

12f211199913:43
12n1n99913:43
1212111999 13:43
12n1n999 13:43
12n111999 13:43
'12n111999 13:43
12121h999 13:43
12121h999 13:43
1212111999 13:43
1212111999 13:43
12n111999 13:43
1212111999 '13:43

12121h999 13:43
12r21n99913:43
1212111999 13:43
1212111599 13:43
12n111999 13:43
1421h99913:43
12n1n999 13:43
1?,2111999 13:43
1212111999 13:43
121211199913:43
121211199913:43
12t2',v1999 't3:43

1212111999 13:43
12t2il1999 13:43
12n1n999'13i43
1421h999 13:43
1212111999 13:43
12n1t1999 13:43
12J2'111999 13:43
1?,21/1999 13:43
12P1n999 13'.43
1212111999 13:43
121211199913:43
1421n999 13..43
12t211199913:43

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

. c

1 .0
N E

0.5
0.5
0.5

1220 Quary Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94564.4756
Tel8phone: (925) 48+191 9 ' Fa6imile; (925) 481-1096

Printed on: 12,12311999 14:06 Page 16 of 19



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Servic€s (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-i 2.0289

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
T
I
I

To: Protech Consulting
Ath.: Woody Lovejoy

TestMethod: 82604
Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Volatile Organic Compounds

llethod Blank

MB: 1999112121-01.27-OO'l

Water QC Batch # 1999r12n141,27

Date Extracted: 1212111999 13:43

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride
Total rylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Trich lorofl uoromethane

Su,rogete(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane{4
Toluene-d8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

100.6
105.8
94.4

86-115
76-114
88-110

0.5
0_5
0.5
0.5

N E

1 .0

1 .0
0.5
0.5
1 .0
z .v

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uglL
ug/L
ug/L

-/o

%
%

12n111999'13:43
12n111999'13:43
1221n999 13'.43
'1212111999 13:43
1212111999 13:43
1212111999 13:43
121i2111999 13:43
1212111999 13:43
12n111999 13:43
12t2111999 13:43
12,21/1999 13:43
12n111999 13.43
12t2111999 '13:43

12t21t't999 13.43
1212111999 '13:43

12n1n99913:43

1220 Quany Lan€ ' Pl€asanton, CA 9456&4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 48+i096

Printed on: 1212311999 14:.06 Page 17 of 19



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submlssion #: 1999-1 2.0289t
t
I
t
I
t
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

To: Protech Consulting
Attn: Woody Lovejoy

TestMethod: 8260A
PreD Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Volatile Organic Compounds

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

LCS: 1999n2n0-01.27402
LCSD: 1999h2n0-01.27-OO3

Wat€r
Extracted: 12120/1999 13:38
Extracted: 1212011999 15:32

Qc Batch # {99911?j2041.27

Anafyzed: 12f2U1999 13:38
Analyzed: 1212011999 15:32

Compound Conc. I ug/L I Exp.Conc. Iug/L ] Recovery [%' RPO

tu"l

Ctrl. Limils [7d Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCSLCSD RecoveryRPD LCS LCSD

Benzene

Chlorob€nzBne

I ,1 -Dich loroeth€ne

Toluen€

Trichloroethene

Sunogate(s)
+Bromofluorobenzene

1 ,2-Dichloroethene{4

ToluenedS

14.1

54.0

44.5

43,5

4 1 . 0

481

517

466

42.8

51.9

43.5

43.2

4 l .2

495

519

465

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

500

500

500

50.0

50.0

50.0

500

500

500

88.2

r08.0
89.0

87.0

82.0

96.2

103.4

93.2

45.2

103.8

87,0

86.4

82.4

99.0

103.8

93.0

4.0
2.3
o.7

69129

61-121

65l25

7V1fi

71-134

8&t l5

7$114

88110

20

20

20

20

20

1220 Ouerry L8ne ' Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 48+1919 ' Facsimile: (925) i184.1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmentel Services (SOB)

Subm ission #: r999-t 2-0289

t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

To: Protech Consulting

Aftn: Woody Lovejoy
Test Method: 8260A
Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Volatile Organic Compounds

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

LGS: 1999112n1-01.27402
LCSD: 1999/12/21-01.27-003

Water
Extracted: 1212111955 12:'11
Extracted: 12121/1999 13:05

QC Batch # 199911212141.27

Anafyzed: 1212111999 12:11
Analyzed: 12l2111999 13:05

Compound Conc. [uSA] Exp.Conc. IudLl Recovery [7o'RPD

t%l

Ctd- Limits loil Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS LCSD RecoveryRPD LCS LCSD

Benzene

Chlorobenzene
'1 , I -Dichloroethen€

Toluene

Trichloroethene

Surrogate(s)
4-Bromo0uorobenzene

1,z-Dichloroethaned4

Toluene-d8

43.1

5 1 . 9

46.2

43.1

41.9

498

459

458

43.4

45.4

43.1

41.7

498

545
,151

50_0

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

500

500

500

50.0

50.0

50,0

50.0

500

500

500

86.2

103.8

92.1

86.2

83.8

99.6

9 1 . 8

91.6

88.8
't t ' t.8

90.8

86.2

83.4

99.6

109.0

92.2

0.7

7.4

1 .7

0.0

0.5

69-129

61-121

6t125

7G130

74-1U

8&1 15

76.i14

8&110

m
20

20

20

20

1 220 Quarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 9456&.1756
Telephone: (925) 48+1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 48+1096

Printed on: 12123,/'1999 14:06 Page 19 of 19
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